
 
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE THE 
ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 BETWEEN 
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY CONTRACTORS INC. AND 
THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FOR UNFORESEEN 
STRUCTURAL REPAIRS TO THE VAN BUREN PARKING 
GARAGE IN THE AMOUNT OF $84,055.00; AMENDING 
THE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2017 CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT 
A. 
 

 
WHEREAS, Parking Administrative staff identified the need to have a Condition 

Survey completed on the Van Buren Parking Garage; and 
 
WHEREAS, as a result of that Condition Survey, construction documents and 

specifications to make the necessary structural repairs were prepared by a Consultant 
and the Notice to Bidders was advertised online via BidSync on November 9, 2016; and  

 
WHEREAS, the low bidder was Structural Integrity Contractors, Inc. of Hollywood 

Florida; and 
 
WHEREAS, Resolution R-2017-008 was approved on January 18, 2017 

awarding the contract to Structural Integrity Contractors, Inc.; and 
 

WHEREAS, once work commenced additional structural conditions which were 
unforeseen were identified and in need of repair; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 38.47(A), “Change Order” means changes, due 

to unanticipated conditions or developments, made to an executory contract, which are 
reasonably and conscientiously viewed as being in fulfillment of the original scope of the 
contract and/or matters directly related thereto; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Consultant and City staff have reviewed the proposed Change 

Order and find it reasonable; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on September 28, 2016, the City Commission adopted R-2016-291, 
which continued the appropriation for previously approved Capital Projects from FY 16 
to FY 17 and included a portion of the funding for the Van Buren Parking Garage 
Structural Repairs Project; and 
 



 
2 

 

WHEREAS, this resolution amends the FY 2017 Adopted Capital Improvement 
Program and provides the remainder of the funding needed for the Van Buren Garage 
project in the amount of $71,000.00 as detailed in Exhibit A;  
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 

Section 1: That it hereby approves and authorizes the issuance, by the 
appropriate City Officials, of the attached Change Order No. 1 between Structural 
Integrity Contractors, Inc., and the City of Hollywood in the amount of $84,055.00, 
together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City 
Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney. 

 
Section 2: That it hereby approves an amendment to the approved FY 2017 

Capital Improvement Program, as set forth in the attached Exhibit A. 
 

 Section 3: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately 
upon its passage and adoption. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________, 2017. 
 
        
 
              
       JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
        
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
for the use and reliance of the 
City of Hollywood, Florida, only. 
 
        
ALAN FALLIK, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY 


